

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA



IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1348 OF 2026

Between:

1. Munaswamigalla @ Boggiti Lakshamma, W/o. Late Jejappa, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agricluture, R/o. Mittapalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. Boggiti Venkatappa, S/o. Late Narasappa, Aged about 58 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mittapalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. Boggiti Venkatramana, S/o. Late Narasappa, Aged about 53 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Mittapalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.

Petitioners/Petitioners

AND

1. Bandakada @ Aasadi Sreeramulu, S/o. Lakshmanna, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kolimpalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. Bandakada Venkatramana, S/o. Lakshmanna, Aged about 53 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kolimpalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.

3. Bandakada Gangi Reddy, S/o. Lakshmanna, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kolimpalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
4. Wada Chinna Gangulu, S/o. Late Gangulappa, Aged about 63 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Maadamvaripalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.

Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: Ms. S PARINEETA

Counsel for the Respondents: -----

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased grant stay of all further proceedings in A.S.No. 20 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge(Senior Division) Punaganur, Chittoor District pending disposal of the above CRP;

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

The Court made the following ORDER:

Considering the submissions *inter alia* that though the application filed under Order XLI Rule 27 was required to be decided along with the main appeal i.e., A.S No.20 of 2019, the impugned order has been passed, there shall interim stay, as prayed for, for a period of eight (08) weeks.

SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division) Punaganur, Chittoor District.
2. Bandakada @ Aasadi Sreeramulu, S/o. Lakshmanna, Aged about 59 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kolimpalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. Bandakada Venkatramana, S/o. Lakshmanna, Aged about 53 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kolimpalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
4. Bandakada Gangi Reddy, S/o. Lakshmanna, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Kolimpalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. Wada Chinna Gangulu, S/o. Late Gangulappa, Aged about 63 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Maadamvaripalle Village, Kagathi Post, Chowdepalle Mandal, Chittoor District. (2 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to Ms. S PARINEETA, Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

NJS, J

DATED:01/05/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 03.07.2026.

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 1348 OF 2026**

INTERIM STAY

